In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

Amiri Decision No. (5) of 2017

Concerning Public Hygiene Service Fees in Ajman and Related
Violation Fines

We, Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi, Crown Prince of Ajman, Chairman of
the Ajman Executive Council,

Having reviewed Amiri Decree No. (5) of 2002 regarding transaction fees at
the Ajman Municipality;

And Amiri Decree No. (14) of 2006 regarding the reorganization of the
Department of Municipality and Planning in Ajman;

And Amiri Decree No. (11) of 2011 issuing the Financial Law of the
Government of Ajman and its executive regulations;

And Amiri Decree No. (10) of 2014 regarding the establishment of the
Central Administration for Legal Affairs;

And Amiri Decree No. (1) of 2015 regarding the Department of Economic
Development; and Amiri Decision No. (12) of 2015 regarding the service
fees of the Department of Economic Development in Ajman;

And Amiri Decree No. (2) of 2017 issuing the Real Estate Rental Law in the
Emirate of Ajman;

And in pursuit of the public interest...

Have decided to issue the following Amiri Decision:
Article (1)
Name of the Decision and its Entry into Force

This Decision shall be named "Amiri Decision No. (5) of 2017, concerning
Public Hygiene Service Fees in Ajman and Related Violation Fines" and shall
come into force starting from the first day of March 2017.



Article (7)
Repeal of Previous Legislations

As of the effective date of this Amiri Decision, any text or provision
contained in any local legislation currently in force in the Emirate that
contradicts or conflicts with the provisions of this Amiri Decision shall be
repealed.

Article (8)
Publication and Circulation of the Amiri Decision

This Decision shall be published in the Official Gazette of the Emirate and
circulated to all concerned authorities to act accordingly, each within its
jurisdiction.

Issued by us with our signature and seal at our office in the Amiri Diwan in
Ajman on this day, Tuesday, the first of Jumada al-Akhirah, 1438 Hijri,
corresponding to the twenty-eighth of February, 2017 Gregorian.

Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi
Crown Prince of Ajman, Chairman of the Executive Council
(Verified)

Legal Committee

List No. (1)

List of Public Hygiene Fees Applied by the Department of
Municipality and Planning

Name of the Sector or F
ee
Economic Activity . .
No. . . Value in Justifications and Notes
(Recipient of the Public

. . Dirhams
Hygiene Service)
Crop and animal production,
1 hunting and related service 3,000

activities sector



No.

10

11

12

13

14

15

Name of the Sector or
Economic Activity
(Recipient of the Public
Hygiene Service)

Forestry and logging sector

Fishing and aquaculture
sector

Mining of coal and lignite
sector

Extraction of crude
petroleum and natural gas
sector

Mining of metal ores sector

Other mining and quarrying
sector

Mining support service
activities sector

Manufacture of food
products sector

Manufacture of beverages
sector

Manufacture of tobacco
products sector

Manufacture of textiles
sector

Manufacture of wearing
apparel sector

Manufacture of leather and
related products sector

Manufacture of wood and of
products of wood and cork,
except furniture;

Fee

Value in
Dirhams

3,000

3,000

3,000

3,000

3,000

3,000

3,000

8,000

8,000

8,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

Justifications and Notes

The fees for each sector
apply to all economic
activities listed in the ISIC
4 classification and its
updates, with the
exception of the
exemptions mentioned in
sectors 43, 49, 50, and 75.



No.

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Name of the Sector or
Economic Activity
(Recipient of the Public
Hygiene Service)

manufacture of articles of
straw and plaiting materials
sector

Manufacture of paper and
paper products sector

Printing and reproduction of
recorded media sector

Manufacture of coke and
refined petroleum products
sector

Manufacture of chemicals
and chemical products
sector

Manufacture of basic
pharmaceutical products and
pharmaceutical preparations
sector

Manufacture of rubber and
plastics products sector

Manufacture of other non-
metallic mineral products
sector

Manufacture of basic metals
sector

Manufacture of fabricated
metal products, except
machinery and equipment
sector

Fee
Value in
Dirhams

5,000

4,000

8,000

8,000

8,000

8,000

8,000

8,000

8,000

5,000

Justifications and Notes



No.

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

Name of the Sector or
Economic Activity
(Recipient of the Public
Hygiene Service)

Manufacture of computer,
electronic and optical
products sector

Manufacture of electrical
equipment sector

Manufacture of machinery
and equipment not
elsewhere classified sector

Manufacture of motor
vehicles, trailers and semi-
trailers sector

Manufacture of other
transport equipment sector

Manufacture of furniture
sector

Other manufacturing sector

Repair and installation of
machinery and equipment
sector

Electricity, gas, steam and air

conditioning supply sector

Water collection, treatment
and supply sector

Sewerage sector

Waste collection, treatment
and disposal activities;
materials recovery sector

Fee
Value in
Dirhams

5,000

5,000

8,000

8,000

8,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

8,000

8,000

Justifications and Notes



Name of the Sector or F
ee
Economic Activity . .
No. . . Value in Justifications and Notes
(Recipient of the Public .
. ) Dirhams
Hygiene Service)

Remediation activities and
other waste management
services sector

Construction of buildings
38 5,000
sector

39 Civil engineering sector 5,000

Specialized construction
40 5,000
activities sector

Wholesale and retail trade
41 and repair of motor vehicles 5,000
and motorcycles sector

Wholesale trade, except of
42 motor vehicles and 3,000
motorcycles sector

Retail trade, except of motor
43 vehicles and motorcycles 3,000
sector

Except for the following activities:

Cooperative societies 15,000
Supermarket 8,000
Consumer store 8,000
Industrial cooperative

. 5,000
marketing
Agricultural cooperative

. 5,000
marketing
Department store 15,000

44 3,000



No.

45

46

47

48

49

Name of the Sector or
Economic Activity
(Recipient of the Public
Hygiene Service)

Land transport and transport

via pipelines sector
Water transport sector
Air transport sector

Warehousing and support
activities for transportation
sector

Postal and courier activities

sector

Accommodation sector
Five-star hotel

Four-star hotel
Three-star hotel
Two-star hotel

One-star hotel

Motel

Hotel apartments rental
Floating hotel

Chalets and rest houses
Resort

Youth hostels

Vacation homes

Tourist camp services

Recreational vehicle parks
and trailer camps services

Fee
Value in
Dirhams

3,000

3,000

3,000

3,000

80,000
60,000
40,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
80,000
20,000
20,000
12,000
12,000

10,000

3,000

Justifications and Notes



Name of the Sector or F
ee
Economic Activity . .
No. . . Value in Justifications and Notes
(Recipient of the Public

. ) Dirhams
Hygiene Service)
Hunting and fishing camps

, J J P 3,000
services
Camp management and staff

_ _ 12,000
housing services
University dormitory 12,000

Food and beverage service
50 L 3,000
activities sector

Except for the following activities:

(a) Restaurant 5,000
(b) Floating restaurant 10,000

The fees for each sector
(c) Tourist restaurant 10,000 apply to all economic
(d) Catering kitchen for activities listed in the ISIC
parties 2000 4 assification and its

il d frving fish updates, with the
(€) Grifling and frying fis 5,000 exception of the

and seafood . . .
exemptions mentioned in

(f) Charcoal grills (Safari) 5,000 sectors 43, 49, 50, and 75.
(9) Nightclub 20,000
51 Publishing activities sector 3,000

Motion picture, video and
television programme
52 production, sound recording 3,000
and music publishing
activities sector

Programming and
53 ) o 3,000
broadcasting activities sector

54 Telecommunications sector 3,000



List No. (2)

List of Public Hygiene Violations Applied by the Department of

No.

10

11

12

13

14

Municipality and Planning

Violation Description Fine
Obstructing cleaning operations or obstructing an inspector 1000
from performing their duties

Disposing of small quantities of waste - such as throwing or

leaving food scraps and consumables - in places not 500
designated for them

Disposing of a light vehicle load of waste in places not £ 000
designated for it '
Disposing of a heavy vehicle load of waste in places not 50.000
designated for it '
Failure to take necessary measures to prevent the scattering

or leakage of materials loaded in vehicles, such as covering 1,000

transported sand or the opening of a concrete mixer truck

Leakage of loaded materials from vehicles 2,000
Burning waste 5000
Damaging small-sized plastic containers (less than 500 liters) 300
Damaging medium-sized containers (from 500 to 1100 liters) 1,500
Damaging utility containers and large-sized containers £ 000
(larger than 1100 liters) '
Damage from waste resulting from light vehicle accidents 200
Damage from cleaning waste resulting from heavy vehicle =00
accidents

Damage from cleaning waste resulting from the overturning 1,000
of loaded vehicles '
Distorting the aesthetic appearance of the Emirate 1000



No.

15

16

17

18

19
20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Violation Description

Scavenging and collecting waste without a permit (for
individuals)

Scavenging and collecting waste without a permit (for
vehicles and companies)

Failure to clean or level areas after the completion of
excavation works and projects

Disposing of liquor bottles and cans in places not
designated for them

Establishment's failure to sort waste at the source
Displaying vehicles for sale
Neglecting the cleanliness of building corridors

Failure to clean a site of small quantities of waste (per
vehicle load)

Handling waste without obtaining a permit
Spitting or urinating in the streets

Spilling water in corridors and roads and not draining it
properly

Sewage leakage from homes and farms

Sewage leakage from commercial buildings, establishments,

and networks

Keeping or leaving animals in outdoor areas

Note:

Fine

1,000

10,000

3,000

2,000

5000
500

1000

100

5000

500

500

1000

5000

1000

* In the event of a repeated violation, the fine for the violation will be
doubled.
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