

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

Amiri Decision No. (5) of 2017

**Concerning Public Hygiene Service Fees in Ajman and Related
Violation Fines**

We, Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi, Crown Prince of Ajman, Chairman of the Ajman Executive Council,

Having reviewed Amiri Decree No. (5) of 2002 regarding transaction fees at the Ajman Municipality;

And Amiri Decree No. (14) of 2006 regarding the reorganization of the Department of Municipality and Planning in Ajman;

And Amiri Decree No. (11) of 2011 issuing the Financial Law of the Government of Ajman and its executive regulations;

And Amiri Decree No. (10) of 2014 regarding the establishment of the Central Administration for Legal Affairs;

And Amiri Decree No. (1) of 2015 regarding the Department of Economic Development; and Amiri Decision No. (12) of 2015 regarding the service fees of the Department of Economic Development in Ajman;

And Amiri Decree No. (2) of 2017 issuing the Real Estate Rental Law in the Emirate of Ajman;

And in pursuit of the public interest...

Have decided to issue the following Amiri Decision:

Article (1)

Name of the Decision and its Entry into Force

This Decision shall be named "Amiri Decision No. (5) of 2017, concerning Public Hygiene Service Fees in Ajman and Related Violation Fines" and shall come into force starting from the first day of March 2017.

Article (7)

Repeal of Previous Legislations

As of the effective date of this Amiri Decision, any text or provision contained in any local legislation currently in force in the Emirate that contradicts or conflicts with the provisions of this Amiri Decision shall be repealed.

Article (8)

Publication and Circulation of the Amiri Decision

This Decision shall be published in the Official Gazette of the Emirate and circulated to all concerned authorities to act accordingly, each within its jurisdiction.

Issued by us with our signature and seal at our office in the Amiri Diwan in Ajman on this day, Tuesday, the first of Jumada al-Akhirah, 1438 Hijri, corresponding to the twenty-eighth of February, 2017 Gregorian.

Ammar bin Humaid Al Nuaimi

Crown Prince of Ajman, Chairman of the Executive Council
(Verified)

Legal Committee

List No. (1)

List of Public Hygiene Fees Applied by the Department of Municipality and Planning

No.	Name of the Sector or Economic Activity (Recipient of the Public Hygiene Service)	Fee Value in Dirhams	Justifications and Notes
1	Crop and animal production, hunting and related service activities sector	3,000	

No.	Name of the Sector or Economic Activity (Recipient of the Public Hygiene Service)	Fee	Value in Dirhams	Justifications and Notes
2	Forestry and logging sector	3,000		
3	Fishing and aquaculture sector	3,000		
4	Mining of coal and lignite sector	3,000		
	Extraction of crude			
5	petroleum and natural gas sector	3,000		
6	Mining of metal ores sector	3,000		
7	Other mining and quarrying sector	3,000		
8	Mining support service activities sector	3,000		
9	Manufacture of food products sector	8,000	The fees for each sector apply to all economic activities listed in the ISIC 4 classification and its updates, with the exception of the exemptions mentioned in sectors 43, 49, 50, and 75.	
10	Manufacture of beverages sector	8,000		
11	Manufacture of tobacco products sector	8,000		
12	Manufacture of textiles sector	5,000		
13	Manufacture of wearing apparel sector	5,000		
14	Manufacture of leather and related products sector	5,000		
15	Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture;	5,000		

No.	Name of the Sector or Economic Activity (Recipient of the Public Hygiene Service)	Fee	Value in Dirhams	Justifications and Notes
	manufacture of articles of straw and plaiting materials sector			
16	Manufacture of paper and paper products sector	5,000		
17	Printing and reproduction of recorded media sector	4,000		
18	Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products sector	8,000		
19	Manufacture of chemicals and chemical products sector	8,000		
20	Manufacture of basic pharmaceutical products and pharmaceutical preparations sector	8,000		
21	Manufacture of rubber and plastics products sector	8,000		
22	Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products sector	8,000		
23	Manufacture of basic metals sector	8,000		
24	Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment sector	8,000		
25		5,000		

No.	Name of the Sector or Economic Activity (Recipient of the Public Hygiene Service)	Fee	Value in Dirhams	Justifications and Notes
	Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical products sector			
26	Manufacture of electrical equipment sector	5,000		
27	Manufacture of machinery and equipment not elsewhere classified sector	5,000		
28	Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers sector	8,000		
29	Manufacture of other transport equipment sector	8,000		
30	Manufacture of furniture sector	8,000		
31	Other manufacturing sector	5,000		
32	Repair and installation of machinery and equipment sector	5,000		
33	Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply sector	5,000		
34	Water collection, treatment and supply sector	5,000		
35	Sewerage sector	5,000		
36	Waste collection, treatment and disposal activities; materials recovery sector	8,000		
37		8,000		

No.	Name of the Sector or Economic Activity (Recipient of the Public Hygiene Service)	Fee Value in Dirhams	Justifications and Notes
	Remediation activities and other waste management services sector		
38	Construction of buildings sector	5,000	
39	Civil engineering sector	5,000	
40	Specialized construction activities sector	5,000	
	Wholesale and retail trade		
41	and repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles sector	5,000	
	Wholesale trade, except of		
42	motor vehicles and motorcycles sector	3,000	
	Retail trade, except of motor		
43	vehicles and motorcycles sector	3,000	
	Except for the following activities:		
	Cooperative societies	15,000	
	Supermarket	8,000	
	Consumer store	8,000	
	Industrial cooperative marketing	5,000	
	Agricultural cooperative marketing	5,000	
	Department store	15,000	
44		3,000	

No.	Name of the Sector or Economic Activity (Recipient of the Public Hygiene Service)	Fee Value in Dirhams	Justifications and Notes
	Land transport and transport via pipelines sector		
45	Water transport sector	3,000	
46	Air transport sector	3,000	
	Warehousing and support activities for transportation sector	3,000	
47			
48	Postal and courier activities sector	3,000	
49	Accommodation sector		
	Five-star hotel	80,000	
	Four-star hotel	60,000	
	Three-star hotel	40,000	
	Two-star hotel	20,000	
	One-star hotel	20,000	
	Motel	20,000	
	Hotel apartments rental	20,000	
	Floating hotel	80,000	
	Chalets and rest houses	20,000	
	Resort	20,000	
	Youth hostels	12,000	
	Vacation homes	12,000	
	Tourist camp services	10,000	
	Recreational vehicle parks and trailer camps services	3,000	

No.	Name of the Sector or Economic Activity (Recipient of the Public Hygiene Service)	Fee Value in Dirhams	Justifications and Notes
	Hunting and fishing camps services	3,000	
	Camp management and staff housing services	12,000	
	University dormitory	12,000	
50	Food and beverage service activities sector	3,000	
Except for the following activities:			
	(a) Restaurant	5,000	
	(b) Floating restaurant	10,000	
	(c) Tourist restaurant	10,000	
	(d) Catering kitchen for parties	5,000	
	(e) Grilling and frying fish and seafood	5,000	
	(f) Charcoal grills (Safari)	5,000	
	(g) Nightclub	20,000	
51	Publishing activities sector	3,000	
	Motion picture, video and television programme		
52	production, sound recording and music publishing activities sector	3,000	
53	Programming and broadcasting activities sector	3,000	The fees for each sector apply to all economic activities listed in the ISIC 4 classification and its updates, with the exception of the exemptions mentioned in sectors 43, 49, 50, and 75.
54	Telecommunications sector	3,000	

List No. (2)

List of Public Hygiene Violations Applied by the Department of Municipality and Planning

No.	Violation Description	Fine
1	Obstructing cleaning operations or obstructing an inspector from performing their duties	1000
2	Disposing of small quantities of waste - such as throwing or leaving food scraps and consumables - in places not designated for them	500
3	Disposing of a light vehicle load of waste in places not designated for it	5,000
4	Disposing of a heavy vehicle load of waste in places not designated for it	20,000
5	Failure to take necessary measures to prevent the scattering or leakage of materials loaded in vehicles, such as covering transported sand or the opening of a concrete mixer truck	1,000
6	Leakage of loaded materials from vehicles	2,000
7	Burning waste	5000
8	Damaging small-sized plastic containers (less than 500 liters)	300
9	Damaging medium-sized containers (from 500 to 1100 liters)	1,500
10	Damaging utility containers and large-sized containers (larger than 1100 liters)	5,000
11	Damage from waste resulting from light vehicle accidents	200
12	Damage from cleaning waste resulting from heavy vehicle accidents	500
13	Damage from cleaning waste resulting from the overturning of loaded vehicles	1,000
14	Distorting the aesthetic appearance of the Emirate	1000

No.	Violation Description	Fine
15	Scavenging and collecting waste without a permit (for individuals)	1,000
16	Scavenging and collecting waste without a permit (for vehicles and companies)	10,000
17	Failure to clean or level areas after the completion of excavation works and projects	3,000
18	Disposing of liquor bottles and cans in places not designated for them	2,000
19	Establishment's failure to sort waste at the source	5000
20	Displaying vehicles for sale	500
21	Neglecting the cleanliness of building corridors	1000
22	Failure to clean a site of small quantities of waste (per vehicle load)	100
23	Handling waste without obtaining a permit	5000
24	Spitting or urinating in the streets	500
25	Spilling water in corridors and roads and not draining it properly	500
26	Sewage leakage from homes and farms	1000
27	Sewage leakage from commercial buildings, establishments, and networks	5000
28	Keeping or leaving animals in outdoor areas	1000

Note:

- In the event of a repeated violation, the fine for the violation will be doubled.